800, 850
800, 850
GEMÜ 850GEMÜ 800
GB INSTALLATION, OPERATING AND
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
Variable Area Flowmeter
Plastic, DN 10 - 65
Schwebekörper-Durchfl ussmesser

der Bestellung von Ersatzteilen folgende
Informationen bereit:
 � kompletter Typenschlüssel
 � Bestell-Nummer
 � Rückmelde-Nummer
 � Name des Ersatzteils
 � Einsatzbereich (Medium, Temperaturen
und Drücke)
Daten des Typenschilds (Beispiel):
867 20D 721 4 132 400
PS 10,0 bar
I-DE-88014384-00-3349441
Typ
Rück-
melde-
Nummer
Weitere Angaben können dem Datenblatt
entnommen werden.
Ersatzteil-Sets
5
6
4
3
7
2
1
8
GEMÜ 800: Komponenten der Ersatzteil-Sets
1
2
8
4
5
6
7 3
GEMÜ 850: Komponenten der Ersatzteil-Sets
15 / 36 800, 850
Pos. Komponenten der
Ersatzteil-Sets
Stückzahl Set
1 Messrohr 1 SMR
2 Schwebekörper 1 PSK
3 Anschlag 1 SAS / SMR
4 Überwurfmutter 2 SUM
5 Einlegeteil 2 SEL
6 O-Ring 2 SOR
7 Sollwertanzeiger 2 SSZ / SMR
8 Anschlag 1 SAS / SMR
Auf Anfrage für alle Ersatzteil-Sets
erhältlich:
- Bestell-Nummern
-  Sonderversionen wie z. B. labsfreie
Ausführung
Set Bestellbezeichnung Schwebekörper-
werkstoff
PSK
811R*PSK / 831R*PSK /
861R*PSK
PVC mit Magnet
801R*PSK / 821R*PSK /
851R*PSK / 871R*PSK
PVC ohne Magnet
815R*PSK / 855R*PSK /
865R*PSK / 885R*PSK
PP mit Magnet
805R*PSK / 825R*PSK /
855R*PSK / 875R*PSK
PP ohne Magnet
817R*PSK / 867R*PSK VA mit Magnet
807R*PSK / 857R*PSK VA ohne Magnet

erklären, dass unten aufgeführte Armaturen die Sicherheitsanforderungen der Druckgeräte-
richtlinie 2014/68/EU erfüllen.
Benennung der Armaturen - Typenbezeichnung
    Schwebekörper-Durchflussmesser
    GEMÜ 801, 805, 806, 807, 811, 815, 816, 817,
    GEMÜ 820, 822, 825, 830, 831, 832, 835
Benannte Stelle:  TÜV Rheinland Industrie Service GmbH
   Berlin Brandenburg
Nummer:   0035
Zertifikat-Nr.:   01 202 926/Q-02 0036
Angewandte Normen:  AD 2000
Konformitätsbewertungsverfahren:
Modul H
Hinweis für Armaturen mit einer Nennweite ≤ DN 25:
Die Produkte dürfen gemäß Artikel 4, Absatz 3 der Druckgeräterichtlinie 2014/68/EU keine
CE- Kennzeichnung tragen.
Die Produkte werden entwickelt und produziert nach GEMÜ eigenen
Verfahrensanweisungen und Qualitätsstandards, welche die Forderungen der ISO 9001 und
der ISO 14001 erfüllen.
Joachim Brien
Leiter Bereich Technik
Ingelfingen-Criesbach, Juli 2019
19 / 36 800, 850
1 General information
Prerequisites to ensure that the GEMÜ
fl owmeter functions correctly:
 � Correct transport and storage
 � Installation and commissioning by trained
personnel
 � Operation according to these installation,
operating and maintenance instructions
 � Recommended maintenance
Correct installation, operation, servicing
and repair work ensure faultless fl owmeter
operation.
The descriptions and instructions
apply to the standard versions.
For special versions not described
in these installation, operating
and maintenance instructions the
basic information contained herein
applies in combination with any
additional special documentation.
All rights including copyright
and industrial property rights are
expressly reserved.
2 General safety information
The safety information in these installation,
operating and maintenance instructions
refer only to the individual fl owmeter itself.
Potentially dangerous conditions can arise
in combination with other plant components,
which need to be considered on the basis of
a risk analysis.
The operator is responsible for the
production of the risk analysis and for
compliance with the resulting precautionary
measures and regional safety regulations.
Contents
1 General information ..........................19
2 General safety information ...............19
2.1 Information for service
and operating personnel ............20
2.2 Warning notes ............................20
2.3 Symbols used ............................21
3 Correct use ........................................21
4 Scope of delivery ..............................21
5 Technical data ....................................21
6 Order data ..........................................22
7 Transport and storage ......................24
7.1 Transport  ...................................24
7.2 Storage ......................................24
8 Functional description ......................24

contact GEMÜ. When ordering spare parts
please provide the following information:
 � complete type key
 � order number
 � traceability number
 � name of spare part
 � area of use (medium, temperatures and
pressures)
Data from the product label (example):
867 20D 721 4 132 400
PS 10.0 bar
I-DE-88014384-00-3349441
For further information please refer to the
data sheet.
Spare parts kits
5
6
4
3
7
2
1
8
GEMÜ 800: components of the spare parts kits
1
2
8
4
5
6
7 3
GEMÜ 850: components of the spare parts kits
Type
Trace-
ability
number
800, 850 32 / 36
Item Components of
the spare parts
kits
Quantity Kit
1 Tube 1 SMR
2 Float 1 PSK
3 Upper float stop 1 SAS / SMR
4 Union nut 2 SUM
5 Insert 2 SEL
6 O-ring 2 SOR
7 Flow indicator 2 SSZ / SMR
8 Lower float stop 1 SAS / SMR
Available on request for all spare parts
kits:
- Order numbers
-  Special versions e. g. version without paint
adhesion interfering substances
Kit Order description Float material
PSK
811R*PSK / 831R*PSK /
861R*PSK
PVC with magnet
801R*PSK / 821R*PSK /
851R*PSK / 871R*PSK
PVC without
magnet
815R*PSK / 855R*PSK /
865R*PSK / 885R*PSK
PP with magnet
805R*PSK / 825R*PSK /
855R*PSK / 875R*PSK
PP without magnet
817R*PSK / 867R*PSK VA with magnet
807R*PSK / 857R*PSK VA without magnet